grade as collectability is assured through salary deduction.  Accordingly, the LGD is considered low;
thus, no ECLs are recognized on the advances to employees.

Interest rate risk
The Group’s exposure to the risk for changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s
notes payable with floating interest rates.  The Group has a practice of keeping its interest-bearing
liabilities to third parties within a threshold that can be serviced through operating cash flows.

Management closely monitors the behaviour of interest rates to ensure that cash flow interest rate risk is
kept within management’s tolerable level.  Finally, interest-bearing liabilities are ordinarily incurred on
a short-term basis only.

- 86 -

*SGVFS170372*

The table below sets forth the estimated change in the Group’s income before income tax (through the
impact on the variable rate borrowings) due to parallel changes in the interest rate curve in terms of basis
points (bp) as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, with all other variables held constant.  There is no other
impact on the Group’s equity other than those already affecting the consolidated statements of income.

Increase (decrease) in
income before income tax

2022 2021
(In millions)

100 bp rise (P=10.59) (P=15.92)
100 bp fall 10.59 15.92
50 bp rise (5.29) (7.96)
50 bp fall 5.29 7.96

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its obligations when they fall due under
normal and stress circumstances.  To limit this risk, management manages assets with liquidity in mind,
and monitors future cash flows and liquidity on a daily basis.  This incorporates an assessment of
expected cash flows which could be used to secure additional funding if required.

The Group’s objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the
use of operating cash flows and short-term bank loans.

The tables below summarize the maturity profile of the Group’s financial liabilities based on contractual